

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 05-75269

---

**SAFE AIR FOR EVERYONE, AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION OF  
IDAHO, AND NOËL STURGEON**

Petitioners,

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
STEPHEN L. JOHNSON, Administrator, United States Environmental  
Protection Agency, and L. MICHAEL BOGERT, Region 10 Administrator,  
United States Environmental Protection Agency,**

Respondents.

---

**Opening Brief of Petitioners**

---

**Petition for Review of Final Action  
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency**

---

David S. Baron (DCB #464222)  
Earthjustice  
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW,  
Suite 702  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 667-4500

Kristen L. Boyles (WSB #23806)  
Todd D. True (WSB #12864)  
Earthjustice  
705 Second Ave. Suite 203  
Seattle, WA 98104-1711  
(206) 343-7340

Counsel for Petitioners Safe Air for Everyone, American Lung Association of  
Idaho,  
and Noël Sturgeon

**DATED: December 15, 2005**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**SAFE AIR FOR EVERYONE,  
AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION OF IDAHO,  
AND NOËL STURGEON**

Petitioners,

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, STEPHEN L.  
JOHNSON, Administrator, U.S.  
Environmental Protection Agency, and  
L. MICHAEL BOGERT,  
Region 10 Administrator, U.S. EPA,**

Respondents.

---

No. 05-75269

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A. Nature of the Problem ..... 4

    B. The Clean Air Act ..... 12

    C. The Idaho Implementation Plan’s Restrictions  
        on Open Burning ..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 22

ARGUMENT ..... 24

I. EPA ACTED ILLEGALLY AND ARBITRARILY IN  
APPROVING A NEW EXEMPTION FROM THE SIP’S  
OPEN BURNING BAN WITHOUT CONDUCTING  
THE AIR QUALITY AND OTHER ANALYSES  
REQUIRED BY CAA §110(l) ..... 24

    A. The Addition of a New Exemption for Crop Residue  
        Burning Constituted a Major Relaxation of the  
        Pre-existing SIP ..... 26

    B. This Court’s Decision in Hall Requires EPA to Conduct  
        An Air Quality Impact Analysis under §110(l)  
        Even if a Revision is Not a Relaxation of the  
        Pre-Existing SIP ..... 32

C. EPA Failed to Evaluate Interference with Other Applicable Requirements of the Act as Required by §110(l) .....	34
1. Interstate Transport of Pollution .....	35
2. Visibility Protection .....	37
II. EPA ILLEGALLY RELAXED PRE-1990 REQUIREMENTS OF THE IDAHO SIP, IN VIOLATION OF CAA §193 .....	39
A. The 2005 SIP Revision Substantially Weakened Pre-1990 SIP Control Requirements .....	40
B. EPA Failed to Adequately Evaluate or Explain Compliance with §193 .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM- MAPS	
ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
LETTER REGARDING AMENDED BRIEFING SCHEDULE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Bayview Hunters Point Community Advocates v. Metropolitan Transport Commission,</u> 366 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<u>Citizens for a Better Environment v. Deukmejian,</u> 731 F. Supp. 1448 (N.D. Cal. 1990) .....	30
<u>Duquesne Light Co. v. E.P.A.,</u> 698 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	29
<u>General Motors Corp. v. U.S.,</u> 496 U.S. 530 (1990) .....	15, 28
<u>Hall v. EPA,</u> 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 16, 20, 25, 33, 38
<u>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	47
<u>Ober v. EPA,</u> 84 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 10, 15, 29
<u>Pronsolino v. Nastri,</u> 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	41
<u>Safe Air for Everyone v Meyer,</u> 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<u>Train v. NRDC,</u> 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	25
<u>Trustees for Alaska v. Fink,</u> 17 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15

<u>United States v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</u> , 818 F.2d 1077 (3d Cir. 1987).....	28
--	----

**STATE CASES**

<u>Moon v. North Idaho Farmers Association</u> , 96 P.3d 637 (Idaho 2004), cert denied, 125 S. Ct. 1299 (2005).....	31, 42
--	--------

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 552(a)(1), 553.....	15
Clean Air Act § 107, 42 U.S.C. § 7407 .....	13
Clean Air Act § 109, U.S.C. § 7409 .....	12
Clean Air Act § 110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	1, 12, 14, 16, 24, 25, 35, 36
Clean Air Act § 161, U.S.C. § 7471 .....	14
Clean Air Act § 169A, U.S.C. § 7491 .....	37
Clean Air Act § 169B, U.S.C. § 7492 .....	14
Clean Air Act § 172, U.S.C. § 7502 .....	13
Clean Air Act § 175A, U.S.C. § 7505a .....	14
Clean Air Act § 188, U.S.C. § 7513 .....	13, 14
Clean Air Act § 189, U.S.C. § 7513a .....	14
Clean Air Act § 193, U.S.C. § 7515 .....	16, 18, 39
Clean Air Act § 302, U.S.C. § 7602 .....	15, 28
Clean Air Act § 304, U.S.C. § 7604 .....	18
Clean Air Act § 307, U.S.C. § 7607 .....	1, 47

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. pt. 50 .....	12
40 C.F.R. §51.308 (2005) .....	14, 37
40 C.F.R. §52.679 (2004) .....	28
40 C.F.R. §81.313 (2005) .....	13

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

36 Fed. Reg. 8186 (1971) .....12  
62 Fed. Reg. 38652 (1997) .....13, 35  
64 Fed. Reg. 35714 (1999) .....37, 38  
70 Fed. Reg. 21147 (2005) .....36

**STATE STATUTES**

Idaho Code § 22-4802(7) .....44  
Idaho Code § 22-4803(7) .....26

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 490, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....12, 13, 39  
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989) .....15
